A STUDY ON INVENTORY MANAGEMENT OF
HIM SHREE FOODS INDUSTRIES PVT. LTD.

By:
Om Bahadur Kunwar
Prithivi Narayan Campus
T.U. Registration Number 55334-88

A thesis submitted to:

Office of the Dean
Faculty of Management
Tribhuvan University

In partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of
Master of Business Studies (M.B.S))

Pokhara
August 2009



RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that the thesis

Submitted by:

Om Bahadur Kunwar

Entitled
A Study on Inventory Management of
Him Shree Foods Industries Pvt. Ltd.

has been prepared as approved by this department in the prescribed

format of faculty of Management. This thesis is forwarded for

examination.
Supervisor Head of Department
Name: Ram Bahadur Thapa Name:
Signature; Signature:

Date:

Campus Chief

Signature:



VIVA-VOCE SHEET

We have conducted the Viva-Voce examination of the thesis

Submitted by:

Om Bahadur Kunwar

Entitled
A Study on Inventory Management of

Him Shree Foods Industries Pvt. Ltd.

and found that the thesis to be the original work of the student and

written according to the prescribed format. We recommend the thesis

to be accepted as partial fulfillment of the requirements for degree of

Master of Business Studies (M.B.S.)

Viva-Voce Committee

Chairperson, Research Committee
Member (Thesis Supervisor)
Member (External expert)

Member

Date:



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The present form of the dissertation is possible through the support
and encouragement by my respected teachers, colleagues and intimate
friends. First of al, | would like to thank my thesis supervisor Mr. Ram
Bahadur Thapa, Lecturer, Prithivi Narayan Campus, Pokhara for his
suggestion and inspiration for the successful completion of the research.
Similarly, | am grateful to Dr. Puspa Raj Sharma, Head of the Management
Research Department for his guidelines to complete this research.

| am grateful to my mother and wife for their inspiring support at
every steps of my life. Similarly, my sense of gratitude goes to my brothers
Mr. Ambar Bahadur Kunswar and Bima Kunwar for their constructive
support to compl ete this research.

Further more, 1 owe to Mr. Bir Bahadur Karki and Hari Bahadur
Khadka for their kindly help to complete this research work. It is very
grateful thanks to Him Shree Foods Industries Pvt. Ltd., marketing manager
Dil Bahadur K.C. and purchase manager Anirudra Acharya, to provide
valuable data required for research.

In the same way, | would like to thank all my friends for their
support and encouragement, specially | am grateful to Mr. Krishna Bahadur
Kunwar, Pardam Raj Adhikari and Shiva Bahadur Regmi. | would like to
thank Mr. Bhakta Bahadur Pariyar, Kanchan Computer Sewa, New Road,
Pokhara for their friendly assistance with their perfect computer work. At
last | would like to thank all the staff member of Western Regional Library,
Pokhara and Gauri Shankar Library, Hemja.

Om Bahadur Kunwar



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Page
CHAPTERII
INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background 1
1.2  Statement of Problem 5
1.3 Objectives of the Study 6
1.4  Significance of the Study 7
1.5 Limitations of the Study 8
1.6 Organization of the Study 8
CHAPTER I
REVEIW OF LITERATURE
2.1 Background 10
2.2 Meaning of Inventory 10
2.3 Typesof Inventory 12
2.3.1 Raw Materials 13
2.3.2 Work-in-Process 14
2.3.3 Finished Goods 14
2.3.4 Spare Parts and Supplies 15
2.4 Needto Hold Inventory 15
2.5 Inventory Management 17
2.6  Objectives of Inventory Management 18
2.7  Cost Concept of Inventory 19
2.7.1 Purchasing Cost 20
2.7.2 Ordering Cost 20
2.7.3 Carrying Cost 22
2.7.4 Stock-out-Cost 25
2.8 Inventory Management Technique 26

2.8.1 Economic Order Quantity (EOQ) 26



2.8.2 Re-Order Level (ROL)
2.8.3 Minimum Stock Level
2.8.4 Maximum Stock Level
2.8.5 Danger Stock Level
2.9 Perpetua Inventory System
2.10 Always Better Control (ABC) Analysis
2.11 Just-in-Time Management
2.12 Pricing and Issuing
2.12.1First in First out (FIFO) Method
2.12.2Last in First out (LIFO) Method
2.12.3 Standard Price Method
2.12.4Market Price Method
2.13 Purchase Management
2.13.1 Objectives of Purchasing
2.13.2 Purchasing Procedure
2.14 Storage
2.14.1 Function of Stores Department

CHAPTER |11

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction

3.2 Research Design

3.2 Source of Data

3.4 DataCollection Techniques
3.5 Methods of Data Analysis

CHAPTER IV

PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS OF DATA
4.1 Background

4.2  Present Inventory Position of Him Shree Foods

4.2.1 Proportion of Raw Materials on Total Inventory

30
32
32
33
33
33
36
36
37
38
38
39
39
40
41
41
42

45
45
45
46
46

47
a7
47



4.2.2 Proportion of Finished Goods on Total Inventory
4.3 Cadculation of Inventory Turnover Ratio
4.4  Inventory Conversion Period
4.5 Determination of Economic Order Quantity
4.5.1 Annua Demand of Maida
4.5.2 Economic Order Quantity for the year 2064/065 of maida
4.5.3 Annua Demand of the Palm Oil
4.5.4 Economic Order Quantity for the year 2064/065 of
Palm oil
4.5.5 Annua Demand of Gluten
4.5.6 Economic Order Quantity for the year 2064/065
of Gluten
4.7 Purchasing procedure practice in Him Shree Foods Pvt. Ltd.
4.7.1 Collection of Requisition
4.7.2 Decision for Purchase
4.7.3 Selection of Purchase
4.7.4 Purchase Order
475 Storage
4.7.6 Codification of Materias
4.8 Stock Maintenance

49 Magor Findings

CHAPTER YV
SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONSAND RECOMMENDATIONS
51 Summary
5.2 Conclusion

5.3 Recommendation

Bibliography
Appendix

49
51
52
53
53
54
56

57
58

959
61
62
62
62
62
63
63
64
64

67
68
70



LIST OF TABLES

Table

4.1  Proportion of Raw Materials on Total Inventory

4.2  Proportion of Finished Goods on Total Inventory

4.3  Calculation of Inventory Turnover Ratio

4.4  Calculation of Inventory Conversion Period

4.5  Annua demand of Maida

4.6 Tria and Error Method

4.7  Annua Demand of Palm Oil

4.8 Calculation of EOQ of Palm oil under Trial and Error Method
for the year 2064/065

4.9  Annual Demand of Gluten

4.10 Calculation of EOQ of Gluten Under Trial and Error Method

4.11 Categorization of raw materiasinventory

according to ABC analysis

Page
48
49
51
52
53
55
56

58
58

60

61



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure Title

2.1
2.2
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

Graphical Approach of EOQ

Graphical Presentation of ABC Analysis

Level of Raw Materials on Tota Inventory

Level of Finished Goods on Total Inventory

Annual demand of Maidafor last five years period
Annua Demand of Palm Qil for Last Five Y ears Period

Annual Demand of Gluten for the last five years period

Page
29
35
48
50

56
59



ABC :

Al

EOQ :
FIFO :

HSF
ICP
ITR
JT

LIFO :

Ltd.
Pvt.
ROL
TC
TCC

TOC :

ABBREVIATIONS

Always Better Control
Average Inventory
Economic Order Quantity
Firstin First Out

Him Shree Foods
Inventory Conversion Period
Inventory Turnover Ratio
Justin Time

Last in First Out

Limited

Private

Re-order Level

Total Cost

Total Carrying Cost

Total Ordering Cost



BIBLIOGRAPHY

Adam, Evertte E. and Ebert, Jr. Ronald Jenbert (2000). "Production and
Operation Management”. India, Prentice Hall of India Pvt. Ltd.

Chary, S.N. (1994), "Production and Operation Management". New Delhi,
TataMc Graw Hill Publishing Co. Ltd.

Garret, L and Silver, M (1968), "Production Management Analysis'. New
work, Harcourt Brance Javanovic inc.

Hampton, J. John (1986), "Financial Decision Making" New Delhi,
Prentice Hall of India Pvt. Ltd.

Hongren, F.D. (2002), "Cost Accounting". New Delhi, Prentice Hall of
India Pvt. Ltd.

Jain, S.P. and Narayan K.L. (1991), "Cost of Accounting". New Delhi,
Kalyani Publishers

Khan, M.Y. and Jain P.K. (1992), "Financial Management". New Delhi;
TataMc Graw Hill Publising

Khanal, Peshal (2062), "Educational Research Methodology". Kathmandu,
Sunlight Publication

Kothari, C.R. (1996), "Quantitative Techniques'. New Delhi, Vikash
Publishing House

Manandhar, K.D. and Shrestha, K.N. (2054), "Production and Operation
Management"”. Kathmandu, Valley Publishers

Mohan, M. and Goya, S.N. (1997), "Principles of Management
Accounting". Agra, Sahitya Bhawan Publication

Muhlemann, A. Osakland, J and Lockyerk (1996), "Production
Management”. New Delhi, Mc Graw Hill India Pvt. Ltd.



Munankarmi, S.P. (1999), "Cost and Management Accounting”.
Kathmandu, Educational Publishing House

Pandey, I.M. (1993), "Financial Management”. New Delhi, Vikas
Publishing House Pvt. Ltd.

Pradhan, Radheshyam (2004), "Financial Management". Kathmandu,
Buddha A cademic Publisher and Distributors Pvt. Ltd.

Regmi, L.K., Joshi P.R., Chaudhary, A.K. and Fago, G. (2003),
"Production and Management". Kathmandu Buddha Academic
Publisher and Distributors Pvt. Ltd.

Sharma, Puspa Rg (2064), "Research Methodology with SPSS'. Kirtipur
Publishers Durga Sharma

Starr, M.K. and David, W.M. (1962), "Inventory Control Theory and
Practice". New Delhi, Englewood Chiffs, N.J. Prentice Hall Pvt.
Ltd.

Welsch, G.A., Hiton, RW. and Gordon, P.N. (2001), "Budgeting Profit
Planning and Control". New Delhi Prentice Hall of India Pvt. Ltd.

Weston, J.F and Copeland, T.E. (1992), "Managerial Finance". New Work,
The Dryden Press

Weston, J.F. and Brigham (2004), "Essential of Managerial Finance". New
Work, Hartcourt Brance College Publishers

Saru, Ram Kumari (2064), "Planning and Controlling of Inventory of
Manufacturing Industries’. A Study of Gosheli Packaging House,
unpublished Diss. Sumitted to P.N.C., Pokhara

Tiwari, P.R. (2061), "A Sudy on Inventory Management of Saff Trading
Corporation Ltd." unpublished Diss. submitted to P.N.C., Pokara
(T.U.)



Appendix -1
Questionnaire
Information Page
Sir/Madam/Miss
| request to you fill up the following questionnaire. Your vauable

opinion will guide to me to prepare master digger's these. | insure that your

opinion will not be disclosed for other purposes.

1) Name of Researcher :  Om Bahadur Kunwar
i) Name of Campus : Prithivi Narayan Campus
Iii)  Research Title A Study of Inventory Management of

Him Shree Foods Industries Pvt. Ltd. Co.
Iv)  Research Submittedto:  Office of Dean, Faculty of Management
of Tribhuvan University in partia
fulfillment of MBS programme
Please, tick as (V) on the one or more boxes and fill in the blanks as per
required.
Name of Respondent
Name of Firm
Address of the Firm
1. Types of Industry:
a) Partnership [ ] b) Private Ltd. Co. [ ]
C) Corporation [ ] d) Othersif any [ ]
2. Objectives of the Company
a) Profit maximization [ ]
b) Wealth maximization [ ]
C) Sales maximization[ ]
d) Othersif any [ ]
3. What types of purchasing procedure are adopted by H.S.F.?
a) Centralized Purchasing [ ]
b) Decentralized Purchasing [ ]



10.

11.

12.

13.

Who controlled the inventory?
a) Manger [ ] b) Store Keeper [ ]
C) Accountant [ ] d) Supervisor [ ]

What are main products produced by the company?

What are the mgjor types of inventories hold by the company?

From where the company purchase the materials?
a) National Market [ ] Db International Market [ ]
C) Local Market [ ] d) All of above

What are the method used by Him Shree Foods Pvt. Ltd. for holding

inventories?

a) LIFO[ ] b) FIFO[ ]
C) Average cost method [ ]

d) Weighted aviate cost method | ]

Which systems are followed to the purchase?

a) Cash[ ] b) Credit[ ]

C) Installment [ ] d) Other if any [ ]

Who collected the purchase requisition slip in HSF?

a) Purchase Manager b) Purchase assistant manger
C) Storekeeper d) If other please specific.......
Who makes the purchase decision of HSF?

a) Purchase Manager b) Purchase assistant manger
C) General Manager d) If other please specific.......

Which department prepare the purchase in HSF?

a) Purchase Department b) Account Department
C) Central Department d) Other

What of systems are followed to the purchase marketing?

a) Tender b) Hand to mouth

C) Blanked Order d) If any Places



14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

How many quantity order at atime?

How many order are placed at a month?

What is the lead time for received the materials?

Who received and checked the materials arrived in HSF?

a) Purchase Manager b) Assistant Purchase Manager

C) Received Clerk d) Others

How is the stock maintained in HSf?

Does the company prepared the inventory planning?

a) Yes| ] b) No [ ]

If yes, who is the authorized person for inventory planning?

a) Top level Management

b) Middle Level Management

C) Participation Management

d) Lower Level Management

Which inventory policies are used?

a) Sales policy [ ] b) Fluctuation Policy [ ]

C) Just in Time Policy [ 1d) Other please specific ............

Which methods are used while determining inventory planning?
a) Decision of management b) Simple Average

C) Proportionate d) Other

What are the methods used by HSF for valuation of inventory?

Does the company use any technologies for inventory planning?

a  Yes[ ] b) No[ ]
If use which tools are used?
a) EOQ| ] b) ROL [ ]

C) Safety Stock [ ]



26.

21.

28.

29.

30.

31.

Which specific problems faced by the HSF while managing the
inventories?

a) Nepal Banda, Strikes, lock out

b) Unexpected price change

C) Geographical Problems

d) If other please specifiC .......ccccceeviveennnn.

Are there regular contact for raw materials supplies?

a) Yes| ] b) No [ ]

Who controlled the inventory?

a) General Manager [ ] b) Store Keeper | ]

C) Supervisor | ] d) Workers [ ]

Which tools are used to inventory control?

a) Store Ledger b) Bin Card

C) Observation d) Others please specific ...........

Which method is used for inventory valuation?

a) Cost method b) Average cost method

C) Market value method d) Other if any

What is the suggestions for company for correction the inventory
management?

PLEASE IMBNLION ..ot e e e e e e e e e eeans

Thank for your kindly co-oper ation.



