# A STUDY ON INVENTORY MANAGEMENT OF HIM SHREE FOODS INDUSTRIES PVT. LTD.

### By:

Om Bahadur Kunwar Prithivi Narayan Campus T.U. Registration Number 55334-88

A thesis submitted to:

Office of the Dean Faculty of Management Tribhuvan University

In partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Master of Business Studies (M.B.S.)

Pokhara August 2009

## **RECOMMENDATION**

This is to certify that the thesis

Submitted by: Om Bahadur Kunwar

#### **Entitled**

A Study on Inventory Management of Him Shree Foods Industries Pvt. Ltd.

has been prepared as approved by this department in the prescribed format of faculty of Management. This thesis is forwarded for examination.

Supervisor	Head of Department
Name: Ram Bahadur Thapa	Name:
Signature;	Signature:
	Campus Chief
	Signature:
Date:	

#### **VIVA-VOCE SHEET**

We have conducted the Viva-Voce examination of the thesis

Submitted by:

#### Om Bahadur Kunwar

Entitled

A Study on Inventory Management of Him Shree Foods Industries Pvt. Ltd.

and found that the thesis to be the original work of the student and written according to the prescribed format. We recommend the thesis to be accepted as partial fulfillment of the requirements for degree of

Master of Business Studies (M.B.S.)

viva-voce Committee		
Chairperson, Research Committee	:	
Member (Thesis Supervisor)	:	
Member (External expert)	:	
Member	:	
Date:		

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

The present form of the dissertation is possible through the support and encouragement by my respected teachers, colleagues and intimate friends. First of all, I would like to thank my thesis supervisor Mr. Ram Bahadur Thapa, Lecturer, Prithivi Narayan Campus, Pokhara for his suggestion and inspiration for the successful completion of the research. Similarly, I am grateful to Dr. Puspa Raj Sharma, Head of the Management Research Department for his guidelines to complete this research.

I am grateful to my mother and wife for their inspiring support at every steps of my life. Similarly, my sense of gratitude goes to my brothers Mr. Ambar Bahadur Kunswar and Bimal Kunwar for their constructive support to complete this research.

Further more, I owe to Mr. Bir Bahadur Karki and Hari Bahadur Khadka for their kindly help to complete this research work. It is very grateful thanks to Him Shree Foods Industries Pvt. Ltd., marketing manager Dil Bahadur K.C. and purchase manager Anirudra Acharya, to provide valuable data required for research.

In the same way, I would like to thank all my friends for their support and encouragement, specially I am grateful to Mr. Krishna Bahadur Kunwar, Pardam Raj Adhikari and Shiva Bahadur Regmi. I would like to thank Mr. Bhakta Bahadur Pariyar, Kanchan Computer Sewa, New Road, Pokhara for their friendly assistance with their perfect computer work. At last I would like to thank all the staff member of Western Regional Library, Pokhara and Gauri Shankar Library, Hemja.

Om Bahadur Kunwar

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Title	Page
CHA	APTER I	
INT	RODUCTION	
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Statement of Problem	5
1.3	Objectives of the Study	6
1.4	Significance of the Study	7
1.5	Limitations of the Study	8
1.6	Organization of the Study	8
CHA	APTER II	
REV	EIW OF LITERATURE	
2.1	Background	10
2.2	Meaning of Inventory	10
2.3	Types of Inventory	12
	2.3.1 Raw Materials	13
	2.3.2 Work-in-Process	14
	2.3.3 Finished Goods	14
	2.3.4 Spare Parts and Supplies	15
2.4	Need to Hold Inventory	15
2.5	Inventory Management	17
2.6	Objectives of Inventory Management	18
2.7	Cost Concept of Inventory	19
	2.7.1 Purchasing Cost	20
	2.7.2 Ordering Cost	20
	2.7.3 Carrying Cost	22
	2.7.4 Stock-out-Cost	25
2.8	Inventory Management Technique	26
	2.8.1 Economic Order Quantity (EOQ)	26

	2.8.2 Re-Order Level (ROL)	30
	2.8.3 Minimum Stock Level	32
	2.8.4 Maximum Stock Level	32
	2.8.5 Danger Stock Level	33
2.9	Perpetual Inventory System	33
2.10	Always Better Control (ABC) Analysis	33
2.11	Just-in-Time Management	36
2.12	Pricing and Issuing	36
	2.12.1 First in First out (FIFO) Method	37
	2.12.2 Last in First out (LIFO) Method	38
	2.12.3 Standard Price Method	38
	2.12.4 Market Price Method	39
2.13	Purchase Management	39
	2.13.1 Objectives of Purchasing	40
	2.13.2 Purchasing Procedure	41
2.14	Storage	41
	2.14.1 Function of Stores Department	42
СНА	PTER III	
RES	EARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	45
3.2	Research Design	45
3.2	Source of Data	45
3.4	Data Collection Techniques	46
3.5	Methods of Data Analysis	46
СНА	PTER IV	
PRE	SENTATION AND ANALYSIS OF DATA	
4.1	Background	47
4.2	Present Inventory Position of Him Shree Foods	47
	4.2.1 Proportion of Raw Materials on Total Inventory	47

	4.2.2	Proportion of Finished Goods on Total Inventory	49	
4.3	Calcu	lation of Inventory Turnover Ratio	51	
4.4	Inventory Conversion Period 5			
4.5	Deter	mination of Economic Order Quantity	53	
	4.5.1	Annual Demand of Maida	53	
	4.5.2	Economic Order Quantity for the year 2064/065 of maida	54	
	4.5.3	Annual Demand of the Palm Oil	56	
	4.5.4	Economic Order Quantity for the year 2064/065 of		
		Palm oil	57	
	4.5.5	Annual Demand of Gluten	58	
	4.5.6	Economic Order Quantity for the year 2064/065		
		of Gluten	59	
4.7	Purch	asing procedure practice in Him Shree Foods Pvt. Ltd.	61	
	4.7.1	Collection of Requisition	62	
	4.7.2	Decision for Purchase	62	
	4.7.3	Selection of Purchase	62	
	4.7.4	Purchase Order	62	
	4.7.5	Storage	63	
	4.7.6	Codification of Materials	63	
4.8	Stock	Maintenance	64	
4.9	Major	Findings	64	
СНА	PTER	$\mathbf{v}$		
SUM	MARY	, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS		
5.1	Sumn	nary	67	
5.2	Concl	usion	68	
5.3	Recor	nmendation	70	
	Biblio	ography		

Appendix

## LIST OF TABLES

Table	e	Page
4.1	Proportion of Raw Materials on Total Inventory	48
4.2	Proportion of Finished Goods on Total Inventory	49
4.3	Calculation of Inventory Turnover Ratio	51
4.4	Calculation of Inventory Conversion Period	52
4.5	Annual demand of Maida	53
4.6	Trial and Error Method	55
4.7	Annual Demand of Palm Oil	56
4.8	Calculation of EOQ of Palm oil under Trial and Error Method	
	for the year 2064/065	58
4.9	Annual Demand of Gluten	58
4.10	Calculation of EOQ of Gluten Under Trial and Error Method	60
4.11	Categorization of raw materials inventory	
	according to ABC analysis	61

## LIST OF FIGURES

Figu	re Title	Page
2.1	Graphical Approach of EOQ	29
2.2	Graphical Presentation of ABC Analysis	35
4.1	Level of Raw Materials on Total Inventory	48
4.2	Level of Finished Goods on Total Inventory	50
4.3	Annual demand of Maida for last five years period	54
4.4	Annual Demand of Palm Oil for Last Five Years Period	56
4.5	Annual Demand of Gluten for the last five years period	59

### **ABBREVIATIONS**

ABC: Always Better Control

AI : Average Inventory

EOQ: Economic Order Quantity

FIFO: First in First Out

HSF: Him Shree Foods

ICP : Inventory Conversion Period

ITR : Inventory Turnover Ratio

JIT : Just in Time

LIFO: Last in First Out

Ltd. : Limited

Pvt. : Private

ROL: Re-order Level

TC : Total Cost

TCC: Total Carrying Cost

TOC: Total Ordering Cost

## **BIBLIOGRAPHY**

- Adam, Evertte E. and Ebert, Jr. Ronald Jenbert (2000). "Production and Operation Management". India, Prentice Hall of India Pvt. Ltd.
- Chary, S.N. (1994), "Production and Operation Management". New Delhi, Tata Mc Graw Hill Publishing Co. Ltd.
- Garret, L and Silver, M (1968), "Production Management Analysis". New work, Harcourt Brance Javanovic inc.
- Hampton, J. John (1986), "Financial Decision Making" New Delhi, Prentice Hall of India Pvt. Ltd.
- Hongren, F.D. (2002), "Cost Accounting". New Delhi, Prentice Hall of India Pvt. Ltd.
- Jain, S.P. and Narayan K.L. (1991), "Cost of Accounting". New Delhi, Kalyani Publishers
- Khan, M.Y. and Jain P.K. (1992), "Financial Management". New Delhi; Tata Mc Graw Hill Publising
- Khanal, Peshal (2062), "Educational Research Methodology". Kathmandu, Sunlight Publication
- Kothari, C.R. (1996), "Quantitative Techniques". New Delhi, Vikash Publishing House
- Manandhar, K.D. and Shrestha, K.N. (2054), "Production and Operation Management". Kathmandu, Valley Publishers
- Mohan, M. and Goyal, S.N. (1997), "Principles of Management Accounting". Agra, Sahitya Bhawan Publication
- Muhlemann, A. Oakland, J. and Lockyerk (1996), "Production Management". New Delhi, Mc Graw Hill India Pvt. Ltd.

- Munankarmi, S.P. (1999), "Cost and Management Accounting".

  Kathmandu, Educational Publishing House
- Pandey, I.M. (1993), "Financial Management". New Delhi, Vikas Publishing House Pvt. Ltd.
- Pradhan, Radheshyam (2004), "Financial Management". Kathmandu, Buddha Academic Publisher and Distributors Pvt. Ltd.
- Regmi, L.K., Joshi P.R., Chaudhary, A.K. and Fago, G. (2003), "Production and Management". Kathmandu Buddha Academic Publisher and Distributors Pvt. Ltd.
- Sharma, Puspa Raj (2064), "Research Methodology with SPSS". Kirtipur Publishers Durga Sharma
- Starr, M.K. and David, W.M. (1962), "Inventory Control Theory and Practice". New Delhi, Englewood Chiffs, N.J. Prentice Hall Pvt. Ltd.
- Welsch, G.A., Hiton, R.W. and Gordon, P.N. (2001), "Budgeting Profit Planning and Control". New Delhi Prentice Hall of India Pvt. Ltd.
- Weston, J.F and Copeland, T.E. (1992), "Managerial Finance". New Work,
  The Dryden Press
- Weston, J.F. and Brigham (2004), "Essential of Managerial Finance". New Work, Hartcourt Brance College Publishers
- Saru, Ram Kumari (2064), "Planning and Controlling of Inventory of Manufacturing Industries". A Study of Gosheli Packaging House, unpublished Diss. Sumitted to P.N.C., Pokhara
- Tiwari, P.R. (2061), "A Study on Inventory Management of Staff Trading Corporation Ltd." unpublished Diss. submitted to P.N.C., Pokara (T.U.)

# Appendix - 1

# Questionnaire

**Information Page** 

Sir/Madam/Miss

Name of Researcher:

i)

I request to you fill up the following questionnaire. Your valuable opinion will guide to me to prepare master digger's these. I insure that your opinion will not be disclosed for other purposes.

Om Bahadur Kunwar

ii)	Name	e of Campus :	Pri	thivi N	araya	n Campu	S		
iii)	Resea	arch Title :	A	Study	of I	nventory	Mana	geme	ent of
			Hiı	n Shre	e Foo	ds Indust	ries Pv	t. Ltd	l. Co.
iv)	Resea	arch Submitted to:	Off	fice of	Dear	n, Faculty	of M	anag	ement
			of	Tribh	uvan	Univer	sity	in j	partial
			ful	fillmen	t of N	ABS prog	ramme	<u>;</u>	
Pleas	e, tick	as $()$ on the one	or mo	ore box	es an	nd fill in	the bla	nks a	as per
requi	red.								
Name	e of Re	spondent :							
Name	e of Fir	m :							
Addr	ess of t	he Firm :							
1.	Types	s of Industry:							
	a)	Partnership [ ]		b)	Pri	vate Ltd.	Co. [	]	
	c)	Corporation [	]	d)	Oth	ners if any	/ [ .	]	
2.	Objec	ctives of the Compa	ny						
	a)	Profit maximization	on [	]					
	b)	Wealth maximizat	ion [	]					
	c)	Sales maximizatio	n [	]					
	d)	Others if any [	]						
3.	What	types of purchasing	g proc	edure a	are ad	lopted by	H.S.F.	?	
	a)	Centralized Purcha	asing	[ ]					
	b)	Decentralized Pure	chasir	ng [	]				

Wh	o controlled the inventory?		
a)	Manger [ ]	b)	Store Keeper [ ]
c)	Accountant [ ]	d)	Supervisor [ ]
Wh	at are main products produc	ed by	the company?
Wh	at are the major types of inv	ventori	es hold by the company?
Fro	m where the company purc	hase th	ne materials?
a)	National Market [ ]	b)	International Market [
c)	Local Market [ ]	d)	All of above
Wh	at are the method used by I	Him Sl	hree Foods Pvt. Ltd. for hold
inve	entories?		
a)	LIFO [ ]	b)	FIFO [ ]
c)	Average cost method [	]	
d)	Weighted aviate cost me	thod [	]
Wh	ich systems are followed to	the pu	ırchase?
a)	Cash [ ]	b)	Credit [ ]
c)	Installment [ ]	d)	Other if any [
Wh	o collected the purchase rec	quisitic	on slip in HSF?
a)	Purchase Manager	b)	Purchase assistant manger
c)	Storekeeper	d)	If other please specific
Wh	o makes the purchase decis	ion of	HSF?
a)	Purchase Manager	b)	Purchase assistant manger
c)	General Manager	d)	If other please specific
Wh	ich department prepare the	purcha	ase in HSF?
a)	Purchase Department	b)	Account Department
c)	Central Department	d)	Other
Wh	at of systems are followed t	o the p	ourchase marketing?
a)	Tender	b)	Hand to mouth
c)	Blanked Order	d)	If any Places

How	v many order are placed a	t a mon	th?
Wha	at is the lead time for rece	ived the	e materials?
Who	o received and checked th	e mater	ials arrived in HSF?
a)	Purchase Manager	b)	Assistant Purchase Manage
c)	Received Clerk	d)	Others
Hov	v is the stock maintained	in HSf?	
Doe	s the company prepared t	he inver	ntory planning?
a)	Yes [ ]	b)	No [ ]
If y	es, who is the authorized	person f	or inventory planning?
a)	Top level Managemen	t	
b)	Middle Level Manager	ment	
c)	Participation Managen	nent	
d)	Lower Level Managen	nent	
Whi	ich inventory policies are	used?	
a)	Sales policy [ ]	b)	Fluctuation Policy [ ]
c)	Just in Time Policy [	]d)	Other please specific
Whi	ich methods are used whi	le deterr	nining inventory planning?
a)	Decision of manageme	ent b)	Simple Average
c)	Proportionate	d)	Other
Wha	at are the methods used by	y HSF f	or valuation of inventory?
Doe	es the company use any te	chnolog	ies for inventory planning?
a)	Yes [ ]	b)	No [ ]
If us	se which tools are used?		
a)	EOQ[ ]	b)	ROL [ ]
c)	Safety Stock [ ]		

Whic	ch specific problems face	ed by	the HSF while managing the		
inventories?					
a)	Nepal Banda, Strikes, lo	ck out			
b)	Unexpected price change	e			
c)	Geographical Problems				
d)	If other please specific	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
Are t	there regular contact for ra	w mate	erials supplies?		
a)	Yes [ ]	b)	No [ ]		
Who	controlled the inventory?				
a)	General Manager [	b)	Store Keeper [ ]		
c)	Supervisor [ ]	d)	Workers [ ]		
Whic	ch tools are used to invento	ory con	trol?		
a)	Store Ledger	b)	Bin Card		
c)	Observation	d)	Others please specific		
Whic	Which method is used for inventory valuation?				
a)	Cost method	b)	Average cost method		
c)	Market value method	d)	Other if any		
Wha	t is the suggestions for c	compar	y for correction the inventory		
mana	agement?				
Pleas	se Mention				
	invertal a) b) c) d) Are to a) Who a) c) Whice a) c) Whice a) c) Whice an Pleas	inventories?  a) Nepal Banda, Strikes, lo b) Unexpected price change c) Geographical Problems d) If other please specific Are there regular contact for ra a) Yes [ ] Who controlled the inventory? a) General Manager [ ] c) Supervisor [ ] Which tools are used to inventor a) Store Ledger c) Observation Which method is used for inventor a) Cost method c) Market value method What is the suggestions for or management? Please Mention	a) Nepal Banda, Strikes, lock out b) Unexpected price change c) Geographical Problems d) If other please specific		

Thank for your kindly co-operation.